Balance, end of year $  (2.7) $  1.3

Level 3 input sensitivity analysis
For the Company’s contingent liabilities arising on business combination, the determination of the discount rate and the expected
future cash flows has the most significant impact on the valuation. A reasonably possible 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate or
a 10% decrease/increase in the expected future cash flows would not have a significant impact on the Company’s net income.

CAE Annual Report 2014  |  105

BLACK CAE
L11491 - Financial

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 | CAE Annual Report 201

The following table presents the financial instruments, by class, which are  at fair value in the statement of financial

Level 3 input sensitivity analysis
For the Company’s contingent liabilities arising on business combination, the determination of the discount rate and the expected
future cash flows  the most significant impact on the valuation. A reasonably possible 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate or
a 10% decrease/increase in the expected future cash flows would not have a significant impact on the Company’s net income.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

CAE Annual Report 2014 | 105

 Fair value hierarchy of items at amortized cost
 The following table presents the fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities carried at amortized cost but for which fair value is
disclosed:

 (amounts in millions)   2014
   Level 2   Level 3   Total
 Financial assets
   Accounts receivable  $  -  $ 431.7  $  431.7
   Contracts in progress   -   256.4   256.4
   Other assets
   Investment in finance leases   38.4   -   38.4
   Other   -   88.8   88.8
   $  38.4  $  776.9  $  815.3

 Financial liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $  -  $  532.3  $  532.3
   Provisions   -   28.2   28.2
   Long-term debt   1,251.9   -   1,251.9
   Other liabilities   -   223.4   223.4
   $  1,251.9  $  783.9  $  2,035.8

NOTE 30 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
Due to the nature of the activities that the Company carries out and as a result of holding financial instruments, the Company is
exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company’s exposure to
credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk is managed within risk management parameters approved by the board of directors. These
risk management parameters remain unchanged since the previous period, unless otherwise indicated.

Credit risk
Credit risk is defined as the Company’s exposure to a financial loss if a debtor fails to meet its obligations in accordance with the